CITY of ALBUQUERQUE
TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL

COUNCIL BILL NO. R-21-152 ENACTMENT NO.

SPONSORED BY: Brook Bassan, by request
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RESOLUTION
A NUISANCE, SUBSTANDARD DWELLING OR STRUCTURE IN NEED OF
ABATEMENT AT 6816 INA DR NE 87109 WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO IS RUINED, DAMAGED AND DILAPIDATED AS
TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC COMFORT, HEALTH, PEACE OR SAFETY
AND THAT IT IS TO BE REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED.

WHEREAS, the building, structure or premises is located at 6816 Ina Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109, which is located and is more particularly described
as: 005 007JADE PARK MOBILE HOME SUB UNIT 9; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department, Code Enforcement Division of the
City of Albuquerque has investigated the condition of said Building, structure
of premises and has found same to be so ruined, damaged and dilapidated
that it constitutes a menace to the public comfort, health, peace or safety and
warrants abatement and removal.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
ALBUQUERQUE:

Section 1. That the findings of said Code Enforcement, in regard to said
building, structure or premises, be and are hereby approved and adopted and
that said building, structure or premises is found to be ruined, damaged and
dilapidated, as to be a menace to the public comfort, health, peace or safety
pursuant to Section 3-18-5, N.M.S.A., 1978.

Section 2.  That HOUSE THOMAS RICHARD, record owner of said
building, structure or premises shall commence removal of same within ten
(10) days after service of a copy of this Resolution or within said ten (10) day
period, file written objection to findings herein with the City Clerk/Recorder of

the City of Albuquerque, asking for a hearing before the City Council.
1
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Section 3. If there is a failure of compliance with the provision of Section 2
herein, the City of Albuquerque shall proceed to remove said building,
structure or premises and abate said unsafe condition and the cost thereof
shall constitute a lien against such property so removed and against said lot
or parcel of land from which such removal be made, all as required and
allowed by law.

Section 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, paragraph, sentence,
clause, word or phrase of this resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this resolution. The Council
hereby declares that it would have passed this resolution and each section,
paragraph, sentence, clause, word or phrase thereof irrespective of any

provisions being declared unconstitutional or otherwise invalid.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Albuquerque, New Mexico
Office of the Mayor

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM (DATE) December 11, 2020
TO: Cynthia Borrego, President, City Council
FROM: Timothy M. Keller, Mayor {

SUBJECT: Resolution of Nuisance Abatement of a Substandard Building at: 6816 Ina
Dr. NE Albuquerque NM 87109

The attached resolution requests that the building located at 6816 Ina DR NE Albuquerque, New
Mexico 87109, be abated and removed. Council approval is required according to N.M.S.A.
Section 3-18-5, 1978.

In the event that the owners fail to demolish the condemned structure, the Planning Department
will contract for the demolition and place a lien on the property. The estimated cost for demolition
is $14,500.

I am submitting this resolution to the City Council for their consideration and action.

Resolution of Nuisance Abatement of a Substandard Building at: 6816 INA DR NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

Approved: Approved as to Legal Form:

DocuSigned by: Docu8igned by:

E‘Sﬂ/ 3/15/2021 | Cg PM MO | 3/15/2021 | 11:57 AM MDT

rSasdaNair Date ndistehanod. Aguilar, Jr. Date
Chief Administrative Officer City Attorney
Recommended:

E"“"s""“' v 3/15/2021 | 11:39 AM MDT

Brovansin MilLiams

(BeenansVilliams) Date

Director
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FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

TITLE: Address 6816 Ina Dr Ne Albuquerque NM 87109 R X O

Legal description 005 007JADE PARK MOBILE HOME SUB UNIT 9
FUND: 110

DEPT: Planning

No measurable fiscal impact is anticipated, i.e., no impact on fund balance over and above existing
[x] appropriations.

0N (If Applicable) The estimated fiscal impact (defined as impact over and above existing appropriations) of this
legislation is as follows:

Fiscal Years
2021 2022 2023 Total
Base Salary/Wages -
Fringe Benefit: 30.440% - - -
Subtotal Personnel - - - -

Operating Expenses - -

Property - - -
Indirect Costs % -

Total Expenses $ - § - $ - $ -
[ ] Estimated revenues not affected
[X] Estimated revenue impact

Total Revenue $ - 8 - $ - 8 -
These estimates do not include any adjustment for inflation.
* Range if not easily quantifiable.

Number of Positions created

COMMENTS :

Structure poses an extreme hazard and is substandard and a nuisance to the neighborhood surrounding community and to
inquisitive minors. The structure will continue to dilapidate causing life safety issues. This is a substandard and a nuisance

property.

COMMENTS ON NON-MONETARY IMPACTS TO COMMUNITY/CITY GOVERNMENT:

PREPARED BY: APPROVED:

Debbie Dsmbrsafs Brannon Willama 02/0CTI2020
FISCAL ANALYST DIRECTOR (date)

REVIEWED BY:

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
UL (UL ex pap) s 3/18/2021 2%
£cD IVE BUDGET ANALYST B022507 CER (date) £02c282 00N T - IsT
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Cover Analysis

1. What is it?
A substandard, nuisance structure located at 6816 Ina Dr. Ne
and legally described as, 005 007JADE PARK MOBILE HOME SUB UNIT 9, in the
City of Albuquerque.
2. What will this piece of legislation do?

Enable the removal of an unsafe, substandard, nuisance structure by a City Agency.

3. Why is this project needed?

Council approval is required for demolition of a Nuisance structure according to
N.M.S.A. Section 3-18-5, 1998 and City Ordinance

4. How much will it cost and what is the funding source?

The estimated cost is $14,500 from the General Fund. Upon completion of demolition, a
lien will be filed which includes a demand for payment addressed to said owner(s).

5. Is there a revenue source associated with this Plan? If so, what level of income is
projected?

None
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CLAIM OF LIEN FOR
BOARDING, CLEANUP OR REPAIR

The City of Albuquerque claims and establishes a lien on the property described below for the costs of boarding,
cleaning a parcel of property or securing of a structure. The lien is provided by Ordinances num red §
14-3-5-3(A)(2)(c)(4), 14-3-5-6(A)(3)(c) and 14-3-5-7 ROA. The filing, enforcement and priority of this ien are
governed by New Mexico statutes § 3-36-1 ET. Seq. Pursuant to NMSA §§ 3-36-2, 3-36-6(M) and 3-36-7\gnce
filed this lien attains a super-priority status with respect to all other interests in the property other than ad valo&em
property taxes or other special assessment liens.

Legal description: *005 007JADE PARK MOBILE HOME SUB UNIT 9
Address of Lien: 6816 INA DR NE

Owner & Owner's Address: HOUSE THOMAS RICHARD
10240 BELNAP PL NE
Albuquerque, NM 87114

Certificate of Substandard Costs: $250.00
Private Contractor Costs:
Title Search:

Posting & Publishing

Fees: Docti 20138 0711

es:z/&!ﬁ '8 A8 o:'s: Olivar, Bernalillo County

Flg Fees: i mmm L T A e B

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF LIEN:  $250.00

CDBG Fund 205:

-

The principal amount of this lien shall bear interest at %ﬂercent (12%) per annum from date of filing. NMSA
§ 3-36-2(C)

WITNESS my hand and seal this U LA -day of \ 2 . . l 3——-

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

On this ‘Z A day of %M’S Q . 2013, before me appeared
to me personally'known, who_being by me duly Sworn or affirmed did say that she is the Clerk of the City of
Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf. of said City of Albuquerque, and said
acknowledged said-instrument to be the free act of Claim of Lien of said City of Albuguerque.

" N St ot i vt S et St N e -f%'(

¥

2N OFFICIAL SEAL
Stephanie Apodaca

!\OTARY PUBLIC
NE EXIC

Notary Publi

(
\
{
\

My commission. expires My Commissior Expires:
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City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
600 2" Street NW, Suite 500
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Richard J. Berry, Mayor
CERTIFICATION OF SUBSTANDARD

In accordance with City Housing Code, which is City Ordinance Enactinent No. 34-1986 and Codi{neﬁ %t l4-3-\l\l A:t. seq.
ROA 1994, the City of Albuquerque certifies that the property described below is a substandard building and thaf the
owner(s) hasshave been so notified.

Owner's Address
HOUSE, THOMAS RICIHARD

10240 BEILNAP PL NE DocH 201309511
ALBUQUERQUE, NN BTIH4 o ;
821’!}9!122?%% 68 :G %153?3 Oli\e';tff,’jernalillo County

Address of substandard building/Legal Description: Bl ki Yr.lm e it 1 'WI'.H*.'.M' W'.l“‘l Wb @I

DR NE, ALBUUQUERQUE, NM 87109 /(
005 DUFJADIE PARK MOBILE HOME SUB UNIT 9 LOT 3, BLOCK 7, SUBRIVISION JADE PARK MOBILE HOME

UNIT 7, ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

The property described above is in violation of the Uniform Housing Code as described in the Notice and Order

dated 05-SEP-2012.

FINDINGS { \
The Code Enforcement Section has found the units to_be substandard un‘d7 the provisions of the Code. The findings of the

inspection area listed below:

Description of Violation(s) found on the property Iocated at
6816 INA DR NE:

Scction: 14-3-2-1 (C)(2); /Tacl) water closet 500l shall be located in a clear space not less than 30
inches tn width and clear xg%ace in front>of the water closet stool of not less than 24 inches shall be

provided.

Section: 14-3-2-1 (D)@3): ~Every efficiency unit shall be provided with a kitchen sink, cooking
appliance and refrigeration jacilities, each having a clear working space of not less than 30 inches in front.

Scction: 14-3-2-2 (B)(1):\ Required exterior openings for natural light and ventilation shall open
directly onto a sireet or public alley or a_yard or conrt located on the same lot as the building.

Section: 14-3-2-2-(C): In bathrooms. water closet compartments, laundry rooms and similar rooms a
necliinical vendilation systen: connected directly 1o the outside shall be provided.

Section: 14-3-2-3(C)(2): All plumbing fixtures shall be of an approved glazed earthenware type or
of a similarly {mrzabmr/)e/// materidl,

Section: 14.-3-2-3 (D): Water closet compartments in dwellings shall be finished with approved
nonabsorbent materials. Bathroom floor surface shall be maintained so as to be reasonably impervions to

wuler.

Section: 14-3-2-3 (E): All accessories such as grab bars, towel bars, paper dispensers and soap dishes
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and the like, provided on or within walls, shall be installed and sealed to protect structural elements from
motstire.
Section: 14-3-3-1 (A): Structural components of buildings shall be capable of resisting any and all

forces and loads to which they may be subjected. AN strwctural elements shall be proportioned and, [ foined
in accordance with the stress limitations and design criteria as specified in the Building Code. . \\

\

Section: 14-3-3-1 (B): Every building shall be weather protected so as to pmllz;/e—sbe/teﬁ’or j/w\\

occupants against the elements and to exclude dampuess. K F /\,/
Section: 14-3-3-1 (C): Al wood shall be protected against termite damage and dwg\aiﬁ)szded n
the Building Cod. ,//- \\\\ \\

Section: 14-3-3-2 (A)(I)(a): Every dwelling unmuit and grest room .v/yé// be pmma' d wzt/}’ beating

Jacilities capable of maintaining a room temperature of 70 dqgree}r/’ a#a7ooz;1f 7 ]eita/bow the floor tn all
habitable rooms. A permanent, approved source of heat shall\bc Installed to all

bedrooms and habitable spaces in dwelling unit. \\ } |

Section 14-3-3-2 (A)(1)(b) Unvented fuel-burning beaters shall ot be p’é,zmillea' All /Jeating devices
or appliances shall be of an approved type. A licensed contracror shall inspect, repair and or
replace all hear sources to include water hcate.r with all required permits being
attained and all required inspections conducfed\

Section: 14-3-3-2 (A) (2) (a): All electrical & lll 7 mt wmﬂg and appliances shall be installed and
maintained in a safe manner in aumdame\wzlly akll (/(mbly/aw.r Al electrical equipment shall be of

an approved type.
e All electrical wiring and Wmag co ncnts shall be inspected by a licensed
contractor and all neces 9:111/ repau% shall be made or replace.

e Must provide a brcgk Zox pane] cpvcr per manufacturing specifications.

Section: 14-3-3-2(A)( )(QZ <) E t/e( ) babzta/)/e room shall contain at least two supplied electric
convenience outlets or one. J"/ e }»ca;m?ﬂe//w olhe/ and one supplied electric light fixcture. Eivery water closet
compariment, bathroon, /il}/\i)/ﬂb ro0n;, \//) nace room and public ballway shall contain at least one
supplied electric light fixture. \ .
o All elec mcalfmr;\,gg zmc? wiring components shall be inspected by a licensed
comrdctoﬂ and all'necessary repairs shall be made or replace.
° chhca;\z]]\dama/cd and non-working electrical outlets.

—

Secuon 14-'7-3-3 /A)/I) Euwery dwelling unit or guest room shall have access directly to the ontside

or 10 d p//blzw omdor Provide a clear and accessible path to all exits.

\ \\ .
. Secctioi: 14-3-3-3/ AN2): All buildings or portions thereof shall be provided with exils, exif ways
and ap/)z/m'ﬂamm as n’qzmed by Chapter 33 of the Building Code.

Section: 14-3-3-3(A)(3): Every sleeping room, below the fourth story, shall have at least one operable
window v exterior door approved for emergency escape or rescue. The units shall be operable from the
inside to provide a full clear opening without the use of separate tools.

o Entry door and sliding glass door locks and guide shall be repaired or
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replaced so thar doors operate smoothly without the use of extreme force or
separate tools.
o Provide a clear and accessible path to all exits.

N
Section: 14-3-3-3 (A)(4): Al escape or rescue windows from sheeping rooms shall bave a mininum
net clear opening of 3.7 square feet. The miininum net clear opening height dimension shall be 24 zm\l) .
The minimum net clear opening width dimension shall be 20 inches. These windows .fba// /)al)e~a f nished,

w2l height not more than 44 inches above the floor. e \ y\}

‘\ i

Section: 14-3-4-1: - ny building or portion thereof, including any dwelling nuit, gu&g room, oy buite of”
rooms. or the premises on which the same is located, in which there exists any-of. //Je\]o/a/ow;n‘g listed

conditions to an extent that endangers the life, limb, health, property, safety o//we’/ﬁre of tgve pub/zc or the

gecupants thereof shall be deemred and declared a SUBS I/L\’DARD BU]LDING ) o

J A
Section: 14-3-4-10: Faulty materials of construction mc/m/e.r all walm Jls-or-_construction excepl
those which are specifically allowed or approved by this Code and /(Je Building COf/e, and which have been
adegnately maintained in good and safe condition. \ ) /

\

Section: 14-3-4-11: 1 nadeqnate maintenance zm udes any bm/dzz@,or portion thereof which is
determined to be an unsafe building in accordance with S Qoﬂ 203 of the Uniform Administrative Code.

Section: 14-3-4-13: [nadequate fire-protection 1/u//de<1//\é//z/dmg.r or portions thereof which are not
provided with the fire-resistive constrrction or fire-exty /g“mbmg .g'm’ﬁ/.r or eqiipment required by this code
and the Chief of the Fire Department. ( & /' <

Section: 14-3-4-2 (C): Inadeguate mm/a/éa(tm//tde /ap[ of. or nol properly operative kitchen sink.
Make nccessary repairs as requtred 7 \_\
s

Section: 14-3-4-2(E): 1 nadeqzm/e )zta/zoﬂ : /r/z/a’e.r lack of hot and cold nmmng water to plumbing
Jfixtures in a dwelling it KA( ens d contractor shall inspect, repair and or replace
water heater w:rh dllfeqwreﬂ permlf/bcmg attained and all required inspections

conducted. (‘ :.’\ ,Z, \\\ \/

Section: 14-3-4-2 (F): ] nadeqnate mmfatzon tncludes lack of adegnate beating facilities. Dwelling
shall be provided with-an a}gproved adequate and permanent source of heat.

/ \\ \ . /
Section: 14-3-4- Z / G): Im{/eqlm/e sanitation includes lack of, or improper operation of required

ventilating eqm/)/mwf ‘\ Vi /

\

Section: ]4 -’J’ 42 /I-I) Iﬂadeq//a/e sanitation includes lack of minimum amonnts of natnral light
u//(/’Pef////(r/z(u/w\{\//me(/ by this Code,

Section: I4-3-4-2f (): Inadegnate sanitation includes lack of required electrical lighting.

Sccn()n I4—3—4—2{L2 Inadequate  sanitation includes general  dilapidation or inadequate
wa////w/u/w ,,/
o Al weeds, trash, debris, litter, and excessive storage shall be removed from
property and dwelling.
o This includes any inoperable vehicles on property.
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Section: 14-3-4-3 (]): Every inside and outside stair, every porch, and every appurtenance thereto
shall be safe to nse and capable of supporting the load that normal use may cawse to be placed thereon.

Section 14-3-4-3 (K) Every interior wall and ceiling s free of holes and large cracks. Every jnterior
wall and cetling is Jree of loose plaster and other structural material, the collapse of which night constitute

an accident hazard,
All missing, fallen, and rotted drywall shall be repaired or replaced to include tape,

texture and paint. As required.

Section: 14-3-4-4: 1ny nuisance as defined in this code. ‘.)
Due to the violations Iisted in this Notice and Order, it has bgeu determined that

the dwelling is Substandard. Dwelling has been in a dilapidated. stafe for an

. . . . 3 o ) :
extended period of time with in adequate maintenance and <s\creat17g a nuisance
to the neighborhood and surrounding community. B}

Section: 14-3-4-5: Hazardons wiring includes all wirz)z({
applicable laws in effect at //Je time of installation and which has\b

being used in u sufe manner. AN
P!'IOI’ ro unit being occupred power must b< estored by PNM electrical services.

g/\z'ept that\which conformed with all
en ”/amtaz?ﬂd in good condition and is

Section: 14-3-4-6: Hagardons plumbing includes all p///szg except that which conformed with all
applicable laws in effect at the time of installation a/m”w/m/} has 1955/1 maintained in good condition and
which is free of cross-counections and siphonage behu(eeﬂ fiot rey,\
Prior to unit being occupred(water yservices- shall be reactivated by the
Albugquerque Bernalillo County Wa/}\Utzflt_}cAutbongf and provide both hot and
cold water to fauccets.

Section: 14-3-4-7: Haxmd s 16d, 1(6.’:;/ eq/\ wipment includes all mechanical equipment, including
venlts, except that which L0{1/bl/771 d with all applic bl laws in effect at the time of installation and which
has been maintained in a good'and,safe vondition: Prior to unit being occupied gas fuel must

be restored by NM Gds Comparny.

Scction: I4-3-4-8(A): » Fanlty weatber protection includes deteriorated or ineffective waterproofing of
exterior walls, roof, fo//g/atz nsor f/ooz s, including broken windows, doors and basement hatchways.
All broken and n/ fsmg windows and doors shall be repaired or replaced.

Section: 14-3-4-8(3) I a)//gl weather proteciton inclides defective or lack of weather protection for
excterior wall (orerings, zmlz//dn{g lack of paint, or weathering due to lack of paint or other approved

protective corering.

Section: 14-3-4-8(C): Faulty weather protection includes broken, rotted, split or buckled exterior
wall covetings-or roof coverings.

Section: 14-3-5-12: Al buildings or portions thereof which are determined to be substandard as
defined in_they/code, are hereby declared to be nuisances and shall be abated by reparr, rehabilitation,
demolition, removal, or securing all accessible openings and entrances to building in accordance with the
procedure as provided herein. Any building that has been determined to be substandard and which has
been abated by secitring all accessible openings and entrances shall be repaired, rebabilitated, demolished,
or removed within 12 months of being secured. The fatlure to repair, rehabilitate, demolish or remove such
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IR

(A
s
P

butlding within 12 months shall be prima facie evidence that the buitding is a menace to the public
comfort. bealth, peace, or safety and should e condemmed. At the first City Conncil meeting following the
12 month period the administration shall present City Council with a Resolution of Condemnalion as
provided for in Section 3-18-5 NMSA 1978 and proceed with condemnation as provided for /m{/axfbat

statite.

\
*¥** Due to the violations listed in this Notice and Order, 1t has_ b>=c\n

determined that the dwelling is Substandard and shall not be ogcggiea,
nlv work shall be preformed during the hours of 8am thri‘6pm daily.

o

CERTIFIED MAIL
' (Signature)
Brennon Williams. Code Compliance Manager

Code Enforcement Division
Planning Department

Lk,
5o

SN .
_;;-"Fje'torcgo’m‘g}[’1_3}1'U1ncnt was acknowledged before me-this /€ day of %’5; g 2013 by

Y L N
- r\.- \~‘\ T,._If‘,}’ A =
Dal Jé’ﬁ?g{l_ﬁ f :;'//L/é'f/ ol .
P S APrined Name) P4 7
Lo M/ﬂé_'

2 PUBLIG e S RS/ /AN \
LR e Notary Publi¢

ORISRV AN STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SALTREA CSUN'I"Y OF BERNALILLO

l\}.y commission expires L/f//—
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